
 
REGULAR MEETING* 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CONFERENCE ROOM A 

MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 
Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  

(See below for more details)* 
 
 

7:00 P.M.  (Continued from March 21, 2023)                                              March 29, 2023 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 

 
I. NEW BUSINESS 

 
C. The request of Michael Knight (Owner), for property located at 55 Mangrove Street 

whereas relief is needed to replace existing 6 foot chain link fence with 8 foot cedar fence 
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow an 8 foot 
fence on the rear and side lot lines where a 6 foot maximum is allowed. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 219 Lot 7 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) 
District. (LU-23-15) 
 

D. The request of John T McDonald III and Mary R McDonald (Owners), for property 
located at 74 Sunset Road whereas relief is needed for an addition of a chimney bump 
out which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 6.5 foot 
left yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 26.6% building coverage where 20% is 
required. 2)  A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be expanded, reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 14 and 
lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-182) 
 

E. The request of Katherine L Cook (Owner), for property located at 199 Clinton Street 
whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a new single-
family dwelling which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow 
a) a lot area and lot area per dwelling unit of 4,917 where 7,500 is required for each; b) 
54 feet of frontage where 100 feet is required; c) a 4 foot front yard where 15 feet is 
required; d) a 9 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required; and e) 28% building 

PLEASE NOTE: THE PUBLIC HEARING ON THIS DATE WILL BE HELD  

IN CONFERENCE ROOM A 
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coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
159 Lot 26 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-23) 

 
F. REQUEST TO POSTPONE The request of Joshua Wyatt and Erin Hichman 

(Owners), for property located at 196 Aldrich Road whereas relief is needed to 
demolish existing garage and construct new garage and construct new addition over 
existing side porch which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to 
allow a) a secondary front yard of 3 feet where 30 feet is required; b) a 6 foot rear setback 
where 10 feet 7 inches is required; c) 23% building coverage where 20% is the maximum 
allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.571 to allow and accessory structure to be 10 
feet from the front lot line and located in the front yard. 3) A Variance from Section 
10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed, or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 25 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) 
District. (LU-23-24) REQUEST TO POSTPONE 

 
G. The request of Colmax LLC (Owner), for property located at 411 The Hill #6-14 (411 

Deer Street) whereas relief is needed to convert building into a single family dwelling 
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.642 to allow residential use 
on the ground floor in the Downtown Overlay District where is not permitted. 2) a 
Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a house in the Downtown Overlay District 
where it is not permitted.  Said property is located on Assessor Map 118 Lot 26-1 and lies 
within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) in the downtown Overlay District.  (LU-23-
21) 

 
H. The request of Mark N Franklin and Julie S Franklin (Owners), for property located 

at 168 Lincoln Avenue whereas relief is needed for demolition of the existing detached 
garage and porch and construction of a new attached garage and wrap-around porch 
which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 7.5 foot 
front yard where 15 feet is required; b) a 9 foot secondary front yard where 15 feet is 
required; c) 38% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance 
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 113 Lot 6 and lies within the General Residence A 
(GRA) District. (LU-23-25) 

 
I. REQUEST TO POSTPONE The request of Murdock Living Trust (Owner), for 

property located at 15 Lafayette Road whereas relief is needed to subdivide one lot into 
two lots which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 73.8 
feet of continuous street frontage where 100 feet is required for the remainder lot. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 152 Lot 2 and lies within the General Residence A 
(GRA) and Historic District. REQUEST TO POSTPONE (LU-23-26) 
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J. The request of Seacoast Management Consulting LLC (Owner), for property located 
at 3 Walton Alley whereas relief is needed to add an AC unit and relocate landing and 
steps which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 1 
foot side setback where 10 feet is required. 2)  A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 
a) an 8.5 foot setback where 25 feet is required; and b) 38.5% building coverage where 
30% is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 20 and 
lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-23-22) 
 

K. The request of Jared J Saulnier (Owner), for property located at 4 Sylvester Street 
whereas relief is needed to subdivide one lot into two lots which requires the following: 
Proposed Lot 1: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a)  a lot area and lot area per 
dwelling of 9,645 square feet where 15,000 is required for each; b) 80 feet of lot depth 
where 100 feet is required; and c) a 9 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required. 
Proposed Lot 2: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a lot area and lot area per 
dwelling unit of 6,421 square feet where 15,000 is required for each; b) 40 feet of street 
frontage where 100 feet is required; and c) 80 feet of lot depth where 100 feet is required. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 232 Lot 36 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-27) 
 

L. REQUEST TO POSTPONE The request of Cynthia Austin Smith and Peter 
(Owners), for property located at 9 Kent Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the 
existing two-family and construct a single-family dwelling which requires the following: 
1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a lot area and lot area per dwelling of 5,000 
square feet where 7,500 square feet is required for each; b) 53% building coverage where 
25% is the maximum allowed; c) a 4.5 foot rear yard where 20' is required; d) a 0.5 foot 
side yard where 10 feet is required; e) a 0 foot front yard where 11 feet is allowed under 
Section 10.516.10;  and f) a  9.5 foot secondary front yard where 13 feet is allowed under 
Section 10.516.10.  2) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 1.5 foot setback for 
a mechanical unit where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
113 Lot 42 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. REQUEST TO 
POSTPONE (LU-23-28) 
 
 

II. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

III.  ADJOURNMENT 
*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and 
password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this 
into your web browser:  

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_2GetzJBuRgu16mpHmi2WLA 

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_2GetzJBuRgu16mpHmi2WLA


2  

                                                                                          March 29, 2023 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 

C. The request of Michael Knight (Owner), for property located at 55 Mangrove Street 
whereas relief is needed to replace existing 6 foot chain link fence with 8 foot cedar 
fence which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow an 
8 foot fence on the rear and side lot lines where a 6 foot maximum is allowed. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 219 Lot 7 and lies within the Single Residence B 
(SRB) District. (LU-23-15) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use:  Single-family 8-foot fence Primarily residential  
Lot area (sq. ft.):  9,583 9,583 15,000 min. 
Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

9,583 9,583 15,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 162 162 100  min. 
Street Frontage (ft.):  60 60 100  min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

37 37 30  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 8 8/0 (fence) 10  min. 
Left Yard (ft.): 20 20/0 (fence) 10 
Rear Yard (ft.): 82 82/0 (fence) 30 min. 
Height (ft.): <35 <35 

8’ (fence) 
35 
6’ (fence) 

max. 

Building Coverage 
(%): 

14.5 14.5 20 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>40 >40 40 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1958  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
April 26, 1988 – Relief from Zoning Ordinance including: 

Variance from Article III, Section 10-302 requested to permit construction of a 10’x 
21’ deck and 7’x 8’ landing with stairs with a 6’ right yard in a district where a 10’ yard 
is required. 
Applicant withdrew the request in writing the night of the meeting.  

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an 8 foot fence along the side and rear lot 
lines as shown in the highlighted plan in the application.  Per Section 10.515.13, a 6-foot 
fence is the maximum allowed along the rear and side yard of any property.      

 

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to 
the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for a 
special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or uses 
which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
 
.    



Michael Knight 
55 Mangrove St. 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
2/28/2023 
 
City of Portsmouth NH 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 
1 Junkins Ave 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
Dear Board Members,  

Thank you for your consideration of approving the variance for an 8' tall cedar board fence to replace an 
existing, dilapidated chain link fence. Due to the steep grade dip in the back of my and my neighbors’ 
properties, I’d like to improve not only the type of fence from chain link to cedar, but the height as well. 
This will create a uniform height with the existing 6’ cedar fence currently in place next to the house 
where the grade is higher, improving the aesthetic view of the property from the street by 
compensating for the dip in grade in the back of the property. 
 

• 10.233.21 - Variance will not be contrary to the public interest. 
o If approved, please note that the variance will not be contrary to public interest due to 

the location of my property which is situated on a dead-end street and is the last house. 
There are no houses immediately beside any section of the fence. 

• 10.233.22 The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed. 
o I certainly understand the need for this type of variance for front yard/street side 

fencing, or in the downtown or historic district where properties and neighbors are 
much closer together.  

o In my situation, the grade of my property as well as my neighbors’ is far steeper in the 
back yard than the front. Installing a taller fence will compensate for that grade and 
create a uniform height when viewing the property from the street or from the sides of 
the house. 

• 10.233.23 Substantial justice will be done. 
o This improvement will greatly improve the visual appeal of both me and my neighbors, 

as well as provide more privacy for all of us.  
• 10.233.24 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished. 

o Replacing the current dilapidated chain link fence with a professionally installed cedar 
fence will most certainly improve the property value for all of us. The current fence, in 
my opinion is a bit of an eye sore. 

• 10.233.25 Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. 

o My neighbor to the left is the only one within view of the back yard. She greatly 
supports the fence replacement as it will improve her backyard privacy and curb appeal 
as well.  











City of Portsmouth, NH March 7, 2023

Property Information

Property ID 0218-0007-0000
Location 55 MANGROVE ST
Owner KNIGHT MICHAEL G

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 09/21/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 50.68374355409052 ft

Replace existing fence highlighted in yellow. The new fence will be 8 feet tall in order to compensate
for the 2 foot drop in grade from the front of the house.

98 feet

89 feet

60 feet

mknight
Highlight
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II. NEW BUSINESS 

D.  The request of John T McDonald III and Mary R McDonald (Owners), for 
property located at 74 Sunset Road whereas relief is needed for an addition 
of a chimney bump out which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 
10.521 to allow a) a 6.5 foot left yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 26.6% 
building coverage where 20% is required. 2)  A Variance from Section 10.321 
to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be expanded, reconstructed, 
or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 14 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-182) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use Single 
family 

New front porch 
And connector 
to garage 

Primarily residential  

Lot area (sq. ft.):  8,936 8,936 15,000 min. 
Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

8,936 8,936 15,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 110 110 100  min. 
Street Frontage (ft.):  80 80 100  min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

24 16* prior 
variance 
granted 

30  min. 

Right  Yard (ft.): 9 6.5 10  min. 
Left  Yard (ft.): 8 8 10 
Rear Yard (ft.): 41 41 30 min. 
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 23 26.6 (26.5 

previously 
approved) 

20 max. 

Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

66 64 40 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1959  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
September 27, 2022 – Relief from Zoning Ordinance including: 

1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 16 foot front yard where 30' is 
required; and b) 26.5% building coverage where 20% is required. 

2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to 
be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements 
of the Ordinance. 

Board voted to grant the request as presented. 

Planning Department Comments 
As shown in the history above, the applicant was before the Board this past summer with a 
proposal to improve the and expand the existing structure. During the construction and 
inspection process it was discovered that a portion of the addition was not in compliance 
with plans approved by the BOA at the September 27, 2022 meeting. The applicants latest 
request will rectify this error.  

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to 
the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
  













EXHIBIT A 
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CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 
Planning Department

1 Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, New

Hampshire 03801 
(603) 610-7216

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
September 29, 2022

John T. McDonald III & Mary R. McDonald
74 Sunset Road
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801

RE: Board of Adjustment request for property located at 74 Sunset Road (LU-22-182)

Dear Property Owners:

The Zoning Board of Adjustment, at its regularly scheduled meeting of Tuesday, September
27, 2022, considered your application for the addition of a   front porch, front dormer and
connection to garage which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow
a) a 16 foot front yard where 30' is required; and b) 26.5% building coverage where 20% is
required.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.321  to allow a nonconforming building or structure
to be expanded, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the
Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 166 Lot 36 and lies within the Single
Residence B (SRB) district.  As a result of said consideration, the Board voted to grant the
request as presented with the enclosed Findings of Fact.

The Board's decision may be appealed up to thirty (30) days after the vote.  Any action taken
by the applicant pursuant to the Board's decision during this appeal period shall be at the
applicant's risk. Please contact the Planning Department for more details about the appeals
process.

Approvals may also be required from other City Commissions or Boards.  Once all required
approvals have been received, applicant is responsible for applying for and securing a
building permit from the Inspection Department prior to starting any project work.

This approval shall expire unless a building permit is issued within a period of two (2) years
from the date granted unless an extension is granted in accordance with Section 10.236 of
the Zoning Ordinance.

The minutes and audio recording of this meeting are available by contacting the Planning
Department.

Very truly yours,

Arthur Parrott, Chairman of the Zoning Board of Adjustment

EXHIBIT F

MWhelan
Highlight
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cc: Shanti Wolph, Chief Building Inspector

Rosann Maurice-Lentz, City Assessor

R. Timothy Phoenix, Hoefle, Phoenix, Gormley & Roberts, PLLC
Eric Weinrieb, Altus Engineering, Inc.



EXHIBIT G

MWhelan
Highlight
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II. NEW BUSINESS 
E. The request of Katherine L Cook (Owner), for property located at 199 

Clinton Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing dwelling and 
construct a new single-family dwelling which requires the following: 1) 
Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a lot area and lot area per dwelling 
unit of 4,917 where 7,500 is required for each; b) 54 feet of frontage where 
100 feet is required; c) a 4 foot front yard where 15 feet is required; d) a 9 foot 
right side yard where 10 feet is required; and e) 28% building coverage where 
25% is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 159 
Lot 26 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-23) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use:   Single family   Demo 
existing/construct 
new dwelling  

Primarily residential uses    

Lot area (sq. ft.):   4,917 4,917 7,500 min.  

Lot Area per 
Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

4,917 4,917 7,500 min.  

Street Frontage (ft.):   54 54 100 min.  
Lot depth (ft.):   100 100 70 min.  
Front Yard (ft.):  5 4 15 min.  
Left Yard (ft.):  15.5 17 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.):  2 9 10 min.  

Rear Yard (ft.):  >20 >20 20 min.  
Height (ft.):  <35 <35 35 max.  
Building Coverage 
(%):  

22 28 25 max.  

Open Space 
Coverage (%):  

>30 >30 30 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1880 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Demo/Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context 

 
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found.  

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing single living unit structure and replace it 
with a new single living unit structure. The existing lot is non-conforming which requires lot 
specific dimensional variances when a primary structure is removed and replaced on a non-
conforming site. In this case these variances include lot area, lot area per dwelling unit, and 
street frontage. The remaining requested variances are more specific to the placement and 
size of the new structure on the lot. 

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to 
the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



APPLICATION OF KATHERINE COOK  

199 CLINTON STREET, PORTSMOUTH 

Map 159, Lot 26 

 

APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE 

 

I. THE PROPERTY: 

 

 The applicant, Katherine Cook, owns and resides at the property located at 199 

Clinton Street, which consists of a single family dwelling with a detached garage.  The 

property is in the GRA zone and is non-conforming as to lot area, frontage, front yard 

setback and side yard setbacks.   

 

According to city tax records, the existing dwelling dates back to 1880.  At least 

one rear addition has been installed, and a detached garage has been erected as well.   In 

addition to the above noted existing non-conformities, the property is notable in that the 

dwelling has no effective front door that faces Clinton Street.  It has two egress doors, 

one in the rear of the property which accesses the kitchen, and one on the northeastern 

side of the property which opens onto a small raised deck.  The interior layout of the 

dwelling is challenging, with several small rooms typical of homes dating back to that 

era.  The home is rather small, with just 1,100 square feet of living area.  The home is 

dated generally, and is not compliant with modern life and safety codes.  It has improper 

and outdated electrical systems (for example, a 60 Amp service; knob and tube wiring).  

It has major structural issues as noted in the submitted report by HSS Engineering. 

 

 Ms. Cook has considered carefully whether or not to renovate and remodel the 

existing structure to address these deficiencies, however, she has determined that the cost 

to do so and appropriately modernize the dwelling would be prohibitive.  Accordingly, 

we are proposing to raze the existing dwelling structure and replace it with a new 

dwelling, which will have a front door and covered porch facing Clinton Street.  The 

existing detached garage will remain as is. 

 

 The project requires relief from Section 10.521 – Table of Dimensional 

Standards, as follows: 

 

    Existing  Proposed  Required 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.)  4,917   4,917   7,500 

Lot area per dwelling (sq. ft) 4,917   4,917   7,500 

Frontage (ft.)        54        54      100 

Front yard setback (ft.)     5.8       4.2                                15 

Left side yard setback (ft.)     1.2       1.2        10 

Right side yard setback (ft.)        2.0         9.3        10 

Building coverage (%)     221      27.7        25 

 
1 Existing building coverage calculated as follows:  Building – 678; Garage – 257; Deck – 137; Steps – 8; 

Total 1080 = 22%. 



 

The dwelling’s existing right side yard setback at its closest point is 2 feet from 

the raised deck.  The project will bring this setback almost entirely into compliance, with 

the exception of a proposed protruding chimney structure at 9.3 feet.  The front yard 

setback is 5.8 feet, which will be substantially maintained, with the exception of two 

steps leading to the proposed covered porch and new front door, which will be at 4.2 feet, 

however, what appears for all intents and purposes as the majority of the applicants’ front 

lawn is in fact outside the boundary of the property.  So the effective setback from the 

edge of pavement on Clinton Street is considerably larger. The existing left side yard 

setback is 1.2 feet from the existing garage, which will remain as is. 

 

 The frontage and lot area non-conformities cannot be brought into compliance 

with the ordinance.  The existing front yard non-conformity will be increased from 

existing, but only to the extent of two stairs which exceed 18 inches in height leading to 

the front door and covered porch.  Otherwise, the front yard setback will remain at 5.8 

feet.  Compliance with the front yard setback would require sliding the proposed structure 

back almost ten feet and would compromise the modest back yard on the property.  The 

right side yard setback will be in substantially greater compliance.   

 

 

II. CRITERIA: 

  

 The applicant believes the within Application meets the criteria necessary for the 

Board to grant the requested variances. 

 

 Granting the requested variances will not be contrary to the spirit and intent 

of the ordinance nor will it be contrary to the public interest.   The “public interest” 

and “spirit and intent” requirements are considered together pursuant to Malachy Glen 

Associates v. Chichester, 152 NH 102 (2007).  The test for whether or not granting a 

variance would be contrary to the public interest or contrary to the spirit and intent of the 

ordinance is whether or not the variance being granted would substantially alter the 

characteristics of the neighborhood or threaten the health, safety and welfare of the 

public.   

 

 The essentially residential characteristics of the neighborhood would not be 

altered by this project.   The existing structure and lot are already non-compliant with 

frontage, lot area and front and side yard setback requirements, and the non-conformities 

resulting from this project will in no way compromise the neighborhood. 

 

 Were the variances to be granted, there would be no change in the essential 

characteristics of the neighborhood, nor would public health, safety or welfare be 

threatened in any way.  

 

 Substantial justice would be done by granting the variance.  Whether or not 

substantial justice will be done by granting a variance requires the Board to conduct a 

 
 



balancing test.  If the hardship upon the owner/applicant outweighs any benefit to the 

general public in denying the variance, then substantial justice would be done by granting 

the variance.  It is substantially just to allow a property owner the reasonable use of his or 

her property.   

 

   In this case, there is no benefit to the public in denying the variances that is not 

outweighed by the hardship upon the owner.  One of the affected side setbacks is 

becoming very nearly fully compliant, and the others are substantially retaining the 

existing non-compliant conditions.  The increase in building coverage, approximately 283 

square feet, is entirely reasonable given the lot is less than two-thirds the required size.   

 

 The proposed new dwelling will encroach into the front yard setback, however it 

is consistent with the existing footprint of the main dwelling structure and compliance 

would effectively eliminate a substantial portion of the applicant’s usable back yard.  

Accordingly, the loss to the applicant clearly outweighs any gain to the public if the 

applicant were required to conform to the ordinance.  

 

 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished by granting the 

variance.  The proposal will improve the streetscape along Clinton Street and will result 

in a brand new, code-compliant dwelling.  This will increase the value of the applicant’s 

property and those around it.  The property will become substantially compliant with the 

right yard setback and eliminate the entry door and raised deck facing the neighbor to the 

right, which currently is the property most affected by the existing setback 

nonconformities.  The values of surrounding properties will not be negatively affected in 

any way.   

 

 There are special conditions associated with the property which prevent the 

proper enjoyment of the property under the strict terms of the zoning ordinance 

and thus constitute unnecessary hardship.       The property is non-conforming as to 

frontage, lot area, lot area per dwelling, and setbacks.  The dwelling is oriented well to 

the front of the property, although the paved portion of the Clinton Street right of way is 

actually several feet further away from the dwelling.  There is no proper front door facing 

Clinton Street. 

 

 The use is a reasonable use.  The proposal is a residential use in a residential 

zone.   

 

  There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of the 

ordinance as it is applied to this particular property.   The purpose of the setback 

requirements is to provide sufficient access, light, air and privacy, and physical 

separation between properties.  None of these purposes are frustrated by this proposal.  

The front yard setback and left side yard setbacks will not encroach significantly more 

than they do now.  The amount of additional building coverage proposed, approximately 

283 square feet, is minimal and not out of character for this neighborhood. 

 



 Accordingly, the relief requested here would not in any way frustrate the purpose 

of the ordinance and there is no fair and substantial relationship between the purpose of 

the setback requirements and their application to this property. 

 

 

III.  Conclusion. 

 

 For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the Board grant the 

variances as requested and advertised. 

 

 

 

       

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Dated:   February 28, 2023   By:    Chris Mulligan 
      Christopher P. Mulligan, Esquire 
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NOT SHOWN.

DBL. RAFTER
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D

G
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES:
1. TYPICAL INTERIOR CONC. FOOTINGS SHALL BE MINIMUM 3'X3X'1' W/ (3) #5'S EACH WAY @ BOTTOM
2. FOUNDATION FOOTINGS TO BE CONT. 8X16 W/ (3) #5'S CONT. @ BOTTOM (B.O.F. @ 48" BELOW 

GRADE)
3. PROVIDE 2X4 KEYWAY @ FOOTING TO FOUNDATION WALL
4. FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE 8" THICK W/ (2) #5'S CONT. @ TOP & BOTTOM
5. ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE 2X12 K.D. SPF No. 1 / No. 2 @ 16" O.C., U.N.O.
6. ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALLS TO BE 2X6 K.D. WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. #2 OR BETTER
7. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" PLYWOOD T&G GLUED & NAILED TO WD. JOISTS
8. INSTALL 800# HOLD DOWN IN EXT. WALL CORNERS W/ LESS THAN 48" OF CONT. WALL SHEATHING
9. ALL WINDOW & DOOR HEADERS NOT DESIGNATED ON PLANS SHALL BE (2) 2X8 SPF No. 1 OR 

BETTER
10. SILL PLATE ANCHORS SHALL BE 10" LONG "J" GALV. BOLTS W/ 8" EMBEDMENT, SPACED 4' - 0" O.C. 

MAX. W/ MAX. 12" FROM CORNER, MIN. (2) BOLTS PER PLATE
11. PROVIDE CONT. SILL SEAL MAT'L. UNDER P.T. WD. SILL PLATE
12. PROVIDE DOUBLE JACK STUDS ON OPENINGS LARGER THAN 4' - 0"
13. PROVIDE STR. COLUMN BASE CONNECTORS @ ALL COLUMN BASES, TYP. G.C. TO COORDINATE, 

SIMPSON OR EQ.
14. PROVIDE STR. COLUMN CAP CONNECTORS @ ALL COLUMN TO BEAM CONNECTIONS, TYP. G.C. TO 

COORDINATE, SIMPSON OR EQ.
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SQUARE FOOTAGE:
FIRST FLOOR - 1,044 S.F.
SECOND FLOOR - 1,044 S.F.

TOTAL S.F. - 2,088 S.F.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL DOOR SIZES SHOWN INDICATE SLAB SIZES, NOT R.O. (REFER TO SHEET A6.1 FOR MORE INFO ON EXT. DOORS) 
2. ALL DOOR STYLES, MATERIALS, FINISHES & TYPES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER & COORDINATED W/ CONTRACTOR
3. ALL WINDOWS W/ FALL HEIGHT TO GRADE GREATER THAN 6 FEET FROM WINDOW SILL MUST HAVE MIN. SILL HEIGHT OF 24" OR GREATER.
4. ALL TEMPERED GLAZING LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE G.C. & WINDOW SUPPLIER PRIOR TO WINDOW ORDER PLACEMENT.
5. ALL BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE W/ WINDOW SUPPLIER PRIOR TO ORDER PLACEMENT.
6. ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES & LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER & COORDINATED W/ CONTRACTOR
7. ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS & FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER & COORDINATED W/ CONTRACTOR
8. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER & COORDINATED W/ CONTRACTOR
9. ALL INTERIOR FINISH WORK, MILLWORK, FLOORING, ETC. SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER & COORDINATED W/ CONTRACTOR
10. ALL ROOF OVERHANGS SHALL HAVE PERFORATED SOFFIT MAT'L. TO ALLOW VENTING (REFER TO VENTING CALCULATIONS)
11. ALL ROOF RIDGES SHALL HAVE CONT. RIDGE VENTS, HOLD ROOF SHEATHING BACK AS REQ'D. (REFER TO VENTING CALCULATIONS)
12. ALL WET OR HIGH HUMIDITY ROOMS TO HAVE MOISTURE RESISTANT GWB, PTD.
13. VAPOR BARRIER USED @ INSIDE FACE OF EXT. WALLS & @ CEILING FASTENED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS SHALL BE 6 MIL POLY TYPE I OR II
14. RIDGE VENT CALCULATIONS BASED ON COBRA EXHAUST VENT W/ 14.1 SQ. IN. NET FREE AREA (NFA) MIN.
15. EAVE VENTS BASED ON CERTAINTEED VINYL CARPENTRY INIVERSAL SOFFIT TRIPLE 4" FULLY VENTED W/ 5.9 SQ. IN. NET FREE AREA (NFA) MIN.
16. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE PULLED FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF FRAMING @ EXTERIOR WALLS & CENTER OF FRAMING @ ALL INTERIOR WALLS (U.N.O.)

DESIGNED INSULATION VALUES:
ROOF & ATTIC R-38 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
FLOORS R-30 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
WALLS (ABV. GRADE) R-21 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
FND. WALL (BELOW GRADE) R-15 CONT. RIGID INSUL.
* RIGID INSULATION IN CONTACT WITH CONC. OR GROUND SHALL BE 
XPS W/ A MIN. OF R-5 PER IN.

ENVIRONMENTAL LOADS:
1. GROUND SNOW LOADS FOR PORTSMOUTH,NH SHALL BE 50lb/S.F. PER GROUND.

A. AS DETERMINED BY THE SNOW LOADS FOR NEW HAMPSHIRE ERDC/CRREL TR-02-6
2. ALL FRAMING & STR. FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MEET REQ'D. 90 M.P.H. WIND LOADING 

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY:
• EXTERIOR SIDING PER ELEVATION
• AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER
• 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
• 2X6 K.D. WD. STUDS@ 16"O.C.
• R-21 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION @ ALL WALL CAVITIES
• 1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT)

TYPICAL FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
• 3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING GLUED & SCREWED TO JOISTS
• 2X12 K.D. WD. FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
• R-30 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION @ ALL FIRST FLOOR JOIST BAYS
• 1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 16" O.C.
• PTD. 1/2" G.W.B.

254 DRAKE HILL RD. STRAFFORD, NH
P: 603.664.2181 | F: 603.664.9508

Project Info:

Sheet Number:

JOB NO:

SCALE:

DRAFTED:

CHECKED:

Sheet Title:

Sheet Status:

Latest Release:

Issued For:

Org. Issue Date:

Printed on: 2/7/2023

C
:\
U

s
e
rs

\J
o

h
n

\T
W

-D
e

s
ig

n
s
\T

W
-D

e
s
ig

n
s
 -

 D
o
c
u

m
e

n
ts

\3
.P

ro
je

c
ts

\2
2

0
3
8

 -
 C

o
o

k
 R

e
s
id

e
n
c
e

\2
2

0
3

8
-C

.r
v
t

1/4" = 1'-0"

A1.1

Cook
Residence

199 Clinton St.

Portsmouth, NH

22038

JMT

Checker

FIRST &

SECOND

FLOOR PLANS

FEB 7, 2023
FOR CONSTRUCTION

True

PROJECT 

NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
SECOND FLOOR

WD. FRAMED 
STAIRS

Revision Schedule

No. Description Date



UP

1'-2" / 1'-0"

1'-2" / 1'-0"

1'-2" / 1'-0"

1
'-
2
" 

/ 
1

'-
0

"
1

'-
2
" 

/ 
1

'-
0

"
1

'-
2
" 

/ 
1

'-
0

"

1'-2" / 1'-0"

1'-2" / 1'-0"

ROOF CRICKET

RI
D

G
E

RIDGE

RI
D

G
E

RI
D

G
E

RI
D

G
E

VALLEY

VA
LLE

Y

VA
LL

EY

VALLEY

SHINGLE ROOF

SHINGLE ROOF

SHINGLE ROOF

OVERFRAMED 
ROOF CRICKET

LINE OF WALLS BELOW

ICE AND WATER SHIELD, 
REFER TO NOTE

LINE OF WALLS BELOW

ICE AND WATER SHIELD, 
REFER TO NOTE

ICE & WATER SHIELD, 
REFER TO NOTES

1
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

1' - 7 1/4"

1
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

1' - 7 1/4"

1
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

1
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

  1
' 
7

 1
/4

"

THIN BRICK VENEER ON 
EXT. WALL SHEATHING 
ATTACHED TO 
2X4 STUDS
TO METAL CHIMNEY CAP

1

A4.1

2

A4.1

2

A4.2

EGRESS WELL

EGRESS WINDOW

MECH CHASE ABV

3

A4.2

4
8

' -
 0

"

4' - 4" 4' - 2" 17' - 6"

26' - 0"

6
' -

 0
"

2
4

' -
 0

"
1

3
' -

 0
"

5
' -

 0
"

11' - 0" 15' - 0"

LINE OF FND 
FTG BLW. 
PROVIDE FTG 
PERIMETER 
DRAIN, TYP.

3
' -

 2
"

3
' -

 2
"

5
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 9
 3

/4
"

3
2

' -
 1

0
 1

/4
"

4" THICK 3,000 PSI CONC SLAB 
ON GRADE, W/ FIBER MESH 
REINFORCEMENT, OVER 10 MIL 
POLY VAPOR BARRIER ON 12" 
COMPACTED FILL TO 95% 
COMPACTION RATE

8" REINFORCED 
FOUNDATION WALL W/ (2)#
5'S CONT @ TOP & BOTTOM

LINE OF FOUNDATION FOOTING 
BELOW. TO BE CONT 8X16 W/ 
(3)#5'S CONT. @ BOTTOM

LALLY COLUMNS W/ 3X3X1 
CONC FOOTING BELOW W/ 
(3)#5'S EACH WAY @ 
BOTTOM, TYP

PROVIDE CONT. 4" DIA PERFORATED 
PERIMETER DRAIN @ FTG, TYP, BURY 
DRAIN IN 1-1/2" DIA CRUSH STONE W/ 
FILTER FRABRIC AND RUN TO DAYLIGHT
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48" BELOW GRADE, TYP.

1/2"  GWB, PTD. OVER
2X PT. WD. FRAMING 
OVER 3" RIGID 
INSULATION, RE: SECT.

2' - 0"
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EQ
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DECORATIVE FALSE 
BEAMS, TYP

CROWN MOULDING, TYP
CEILING MEDALLIONS, TYP 
FOR LIGHT FIXTURES

DECORATIVE ARCH @ BOTH 
SIDES OF HALLWAY

CEILING MEDALLIONS, TYP 
FOR LIGHT FIXTURES

CROWN MOULDING, TYP

DECORATIVE BEAM, TYP

***REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR CLIENT 
REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE 
EXACT LOCATION, STYLE, AND TYPE OF MOULDING 
WITH CLIENT DURING CONSTRUCTION

CEILING MEDALLIONS, TYP 
FOR LIGHT FIXTURES

ARCHWAY

CROWN MOLDING, TYP.

DECORATIVE BRACKETS

VINYL BEADBOARD

3

A4.1

TYP.

9' - 10 3/4"

9' - 10 3/4"

9' - 10 3/4"

9' - 10 3/4"

9' - 10 3/4"

9' - 10 3/4"

9' - 10 3/4" CLG

9' - 4" BEAM

9' - 10 3/4"

8' - 6 1/2"

***REFLECTED CEILING PLAN:
FLAT DRYWALL THROUGHOUT, U.N.O; MOISTURE 
RESISTANT DRYWALL IN ALL BATHROOMS

NO SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FLAT DRYWALL THROUGHOUT, RE: SECTIONS FOR 
CEILING HGT.

G.C. TO COORDINATE ALL INTERIOR & EXTERIOR LIGHT LOCATIONS, TYPES, AND STYLES W/ OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN'S

ICE & WATER SHIELD NOTES:
1) APPLY FIRST SHEET OF CONT. 3'-0" WIDE ICE & WATER SHIELD STARTING @ EDGE OF EAVE.
2) APPLY SECOND LAYER FURTHER UP ROOF W/ 6" OVERLAP OVER FIRST LAYER.
3) APPLY (1) CONT. SHEET OF ICE & WATER SHIELD @ EACH SIDE OF ROOF VALLEYS.  RUN SHEETS UP FROM EDGE OF EAVE TO RIDGE.
4) ICE & WATER SHIELD SHALL OVERLAP 6" @ VALLEY ALLOWING SHEETS TO EXTEND OUT ON ROOF 30" ON EACH SIDE.

DESIGNED INSULATION VALUES:
ROOF & ATTIC R-38 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
FLOORS R-30 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
WALLS (ABV. GRADE) R-21 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
FND. WALL (BELOW GRADE) R-15 CONT. RIGID INSUL.
* RIGID INSULATION IN CONTACT WITH CONC. OR GROUND SHALL BE 
XPS W/ A MIN. OF R-5 PER IN.

ENVIRONMENTAL LOADS:
1. GROUND SNOW LOADS FOR PORTSMOUTH,NH SHALL BE 50lb/S.F. PER GROUND.

A. AS DETERMINED BY THE SNOW LOADS FOR NEW HAMPSHIRE ERDC/CRREL TR-02-6
2. ALL FRAMING & STR. FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MEET REQ'D. 90 M.P.H. WIND LOADING 

ROOF VENTING NOTES:
1. RIDGE VENT CALCULATIONS BASED ON COBRA EXHAUST VENT W/ 14.1 SQ. IN. NET FREE AREA (NFA) MIN.
2. EAVE VENTS BASED ON CERTAINTEED VINYL CARPENTRY INIVERSAL SOFFIT TRIPLE 4" FULLY VENTED W/ 5.9 SQ. IN. 

NET FREE AREA (NFA) MIN.
3. MUSHROOM STYLE VENTS BASED ON AIRHAWK SLP SLANT BLACK PLASTIC VENT W/ 61 SQ. IN. NET FREE AREA (NFA)

ROOF AREA REQ'D VENTED AREA PROVIDED VENTED AREA

ROOF

RIDGE/VENTS1 EAVES2

1,284 SF 8.56 SF

ROOF VENTING CALCULATIONS:  PROVIDE ATTIC VENTING EVEN THOUGH NOT INSULATED

(ROOF AREA / 150 = REQ'D. VENTED AREA PER IRC 2018 R806.2)

6.27 S.F. 3.99 S.F. 10.26 S.F.

MUSHROOMS3

N/A

TOTAL 
VENTED AREA 

PROVIDED

TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY:
• ROOF SHINGLES / CLADDING PER ROOF PLAN
• 15# ROOFING FELT PAPER
• (2) ROWS ICE & WATER SHIELD UP ROOF EAVES (W/ 6" OVERLAP)
• RAFTERS PER PLAN. SECURED TO PLATES W/ HURRICANE TIES
• R-38 CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM 
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1/4" = 1'-0"

A1.2

Cook
Residence

199 Clinton St.

Portsmouth, NH

22038

JMT

Checker

BSMNT, ROOF,

& RFLCTD CLNG

PLNS & WNDW

SCHDLE &

NOTES

FEB 7, 2023
FOR CONSTRUCTION

True

PROJECT 

NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

ROOF PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
BASEMENT LEVEL - T.O.S.

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 1ST FLR
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OWNER TO SELECT 
PROFILES AND PATTERNS

MEAN EL. OF LARGE ROOF

GRADE, RE: CIVIL, TYP.

THIN BRICK VENEER ON 
EXT. WALL SHEATHING 
ATTACHED TO 
2X4 STUDS
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1/4" = 1'-0"

A3.1

Cook
Residence

199 Clinton St.

Portsmouth, NH

22038

JMT

Checker

ELEVATIONS

FEB 7, 2023
FOR CONSTRUCTION

True

PROJECT 

NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

South
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
West

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

North
1/4" = 1'-0"

4
East
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TRANISTION CHIMNEY TO FLUE ONLY @ 2ND/ FLOOR LINE.
TERMINATE TRANSITION W/ PLYWD. , ICE & WATER SHEILD & A SLATE CAP.



RE: ELEVATIONS FOR MOLDING LOCATIONS

RE: WINDOW SCHED FOR WIDTH
6

 3
/8

"

9"

EXT. PVC MOLDING PROFILE,
TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
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Author

Checker

EXTERIOR 3D

VIEWS

FEB 7, 2023
FOR CONSTRUCTION

1
Street View West

2
Street View East

3
Street View Front

4
Driveway View Garage

1/2" = 1'-0"
5

WINDOW TRIM HOOD DTL
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FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
111' - 0"

T.O. FND.
98' - 10 1/2"

T.O. FTG.
91' - 0 1/2"

1st FL - T.O.W.
110' - 0"

2nd FL - T.O.W.
119' - 5"

BASEMENT LEVEL - T.O.S.
91' - 4 1/2"

2

A4.1

ATTIC FLOOR
120' - 5"

A4.1

3

A4.1

5

4" PERFORATED PERIMETER 
DRAIN @ FTG, RUN TO DAYLIGHT

BURY DRAIN IN 1-1/2" DIA 
CRUSH STONE W/ FILTER FRABIC

FND FTG TO BE CONT. 8X16 W/ 
(3)#5'S CONT @ BOTTOM

8" REINFORCED CONCTETE 
WALL W/ (2)#5'S CONT, TOP 
AND BOTTOM

12" COMPACTED FILL, 
95" COMPACT RATE

10MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE, W/ 
FIBER REINFORCEMENT

(2) 1.75" X 14" LVL FLUSH BEAM

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ 
R-30 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-30 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ 
R-49 SPRAY FOAM

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

2x8 FASCIA

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING

1x 3 SHADOW 
BOARD, PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.
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A4.1

5
Sim

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
111' - 0"

T.O. FND.
98' - 10 1/2"

T.O. FTG.
91' - 0 1/2"

1st FL - T.O.W.
110' - 0"

2nd FL - T.O.W.
119' - 5"

BASEMENT LEVEL - T.O.S.
91' - 4 1/2"

1

A4.1

1
' -

 0
"

8
' -

 5
"

1
' -

 0
"

1
0

' -
 0

"

1
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

7
' -

 6
"

4
"

ATTIC FLOOR
120' - 5"

LAUNDRY

HALL

BEDRM. 2

POWDER

HALL

FLEX

4" PERFORATED PERIMETER 
DRAIN @ FTG, RUN TO DAYLIGHT

BURY DRAIN IN 1-1/2" DIA 
CRUSH STONE W/ FILTER FRABIC

FND FTG TO BE CONT. 8X16 W/ 
(3)#5'S CONT @ BOTTOM

8" REINFORCED CONCTETE 
WALL W/ (2)#5'S CONT, TOP 
AND BOTTOM

12" COMPACTED FILL, 
95" COMPACT RATE

10MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE, W/ 
FIBER REINFORCEMENT

LALLY COLUMN

3X3X1 CONC ISOLATION FTG @ 
COLUMN W/ (3)#5'S EACH WAY @ BOT

(2) 1.75" X 14" LVL FLUSH BEAM

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-30 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

DOWNSPOUT

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

A4.1

4

A4.1

6

A4.1

7

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-49 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, TYP.

CONT. VENTED 
SOFFIT, RE: DETAIL 
4/A4.1

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

ICE & WATER SHEILD, 
RE: PLAN NOTES

2x8 FASCIA

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING

1x 3 SHADOW 
BOARD, PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN
1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

1'-2" 

1'-0"

1'-2" 

1'-0"

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), 
TYP.

CROWN MOULDING
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION, 
STYLE, AND TYPE OF MOULDING 
WITH CLIENT DURING 
CONSTRUCTION

SOLID 2X WD. 
BLOCKING AS REQ'D. 1

/4
"

2
 1

/2
"

4
 3

/4
"

1X8 TRIM BD. FALSE BM'S

1X TRIM BD.

6"

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ 
R-49 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

EXTERIOR PVC SHEATHING

CONT. VENTED SOFFIT

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

ICE & WATER SHEILD, RE: PLAN NOTES

2x8 SUBFASCIA

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT)

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING, TYP.

1x3 PVC SHADOW BOARD, PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C.

1x8 PVC FASCIA

8" MTL DRIP EDGE, TYP.

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

HOLD ATTIC FLOOR DECKING & 
TRIM JOIST & RIM JOIST AS REQ'D 
TO MAINTAIN 1.5" AIR FLOW 
FROM EAVE

1'-2" 

1'-0"

PLATE

ATTIC FLOOR

120'-5"

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

1x8 FASCIA

5/8" EXT. ROOF 
SHEATHING

1x3 SHADOW 
BOARD, PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: 
FRAMING PLAN

DECROTIVE PRE 
MANUFACTURED 
PVC TRIM
OWNER TO 
SELECT 
PROFILES AND 
PATTERNS

2x8 SUBFASCIA

VINYL SOFFIT

DRIP EDGE

SECOND FLOOR
111' - 0"

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-30 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

CROWN MOULDING,
SOLID WD. BLOCKING 
AS REQ'D TYP. @ ALL 
CROWN

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

HDR PER STR. DWG'S TYP.

EXT. WINDOW TRIM PER 
WIN. MANUF. UNO. PER 
EXT. ELEV.

WINDOW PER SCHED.

1X TRIM

9
 1

/4
"

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ 
R-30 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

8" REINFORCED CONCTETE 
WALL W/ (2)#5'S CONT, TOP 
AND BOTTOM

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

10" GALV. "J" BOLT PER 
BASEMENT PLAN

2x12 RIM JOIST

P.T 2X6 SILL PLATE

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

8" REINFORCED CONCTETE 
WALL W/ (2)#5'S CONT, TOP 
AND BOTTOM

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 - CLOSED CELL 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

2X PT. WD. FRAMING

3" RIGID INSULATION

1x BULLNOSE PTD CAP

PROVIDE SCOTIA & 1/4" O.H
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As indicated

A4.1

Cook
Residence

199 Clinton St.

Portsmouth, NH

22038

JMT

Checker

BUILDING

SECTIONS

FEB 7, 2023
FOR CONSTRUCTION

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

LONGITUDINAL SECTION
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
CROSS SECTION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

TYP. CROWN SECT. DETAIL

1" = 1'-0"
4

TYP. EAVE DETAIL1" = 1'-0"
5

TYP. RAKE DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

TYP. FLOOR & EXT. WALL DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"
7

FLOOR @FOUNDATION DETAIL3/4" = 1'-0"
8

SEC. DTL. @ FND SILL / STAIR
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FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
111' - 0"

T.O. FND.
98' - 10 1/2"

T.O. FTG.
91' - 0 1/2"

1st FL - T.O.W.
110' - 0"

2nd FL - T.O.W.
119' - 5"

BASEMENT LEVEL - T.O.S.
91' - 4 1/2"

3

A4.2

ATTIC FLOOR
120' - 5"

4" PERFORATED PERIMETER 
DRAIN @ FTG, RUN TO DAYLIGHT

BURY DRAIN IN 1-1/2" DIA 
CRUSH STONE W/ FILTER FRABIC

FND FTG TO BE CONT. 8X16 W/ 
(3)#5'S CONT @ BOTTOM

8" REINFORCED CONCTETE 
WALL W/ (2)#5'S CONT, TOP 
AND BOTTOM

12" COMPACTED FILL, 
95" COMPACT RATE

10MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE, W/ 
FIBER REINFORCEMENT

3X3X1 CONC ISOLATION FTG @ 
COLUMN W/ (3)#5'S EACH WAY @ BOT
(BEYOND)

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ 
R-30 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

VAPOR BARRIER

(2)2x12 VALLEY BEAM, RE: FRAMING PLAN

(2)1 3/4" X 14" LVL, RE: FRAMING PLAN

1X3 WD STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C

1/2" PTD. GWB.

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-30 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, TYP.

CONT. VENTED 
SOFFIT, RE: DETAIL 
4/A4.1

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

ICE & WATER SHEILD, 
RE: PLAN NOTES

2x8 FASCIA

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING

1x 3 SHADOW 
BOARD, PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

1'-2" 

1'-0"

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

1x8 FASCIA

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING

1x3 SHADOW 
BOARD, PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN

DECROTIVE PRE MANUFACTURED 
TURNED PORCH COL.
OWNER TO SELECT PROFILES AND 
PATTERNS

DECROTIVE PRE 
MANUFACTURED PVC TRIM
OWNER TO SELECT 
PROFILES AND PATTERNS

DECROTIVE PRE 
MANUFACTURED PVC TRIM
OWNER TO SELECT 
PROFILES AND PATTERNS

1
' -

 0
"

8
' -

 5
"

1
' -

 0
"

1
0

' -
 0

"
1

' -
 1

 1
/2

"
7

' -
 6

"

4
"

2X WD. STAIR STRINGER, 
RE: FLOOR PLAN OR BUILDING 
SECT. FOR ACTUAL RISER & 
TREAD COUNT

A4.1

8

2X8 LEDGER BD.

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x4 JOIST @ 16" 
O.C W/ BEAD 
BOARD

WRAPPED BEAM 
W/ 1X PVC TRIM

2x8 SUBFASCIA

8" MTL DRIP EDGE

5" 

1'-0"

LEDGER BOLTED TO EA. 
WALL STUD W/ 3/8"X5 
LAGS 3 PER STUD

BEAD BOARD SOFFIT

EXTERIOR PVC 
SHEATHING & CONT. 
VENTED SOFFIT

T.O.W

6
' -

 1
0
 3

/4
"

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
111' - 0"

T.O. FND.
98' - 10 1/2"

T.O. FTG.
91' - 0 1/2"

1st FL - T.O.W.
110' - 0"

2nd FL - T.O.W.
119' - 5"

BASEMENT LEVEL - T.O.S.
91' - 4 1/2"

2

A4.2

ATTIC FLOOR
120' - 5"

4" PERFORATED PERIMETER 
DRAIN @ FTG, RUN TO DAYLIGHT

FND FTG TO BE CONT. 8X16 W/ 
(3)#5'S CONT @ BOTTOM

12" COMPACTED FILL, 
95" COMPACT RATE

10MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

BURY DRAIN IN 1-1/2" DIA 
CRUSH STONE W/ FILTER FRABIC

8" REINFORCED CONCTETE 
WALL W/ (2)#5'S CONT, TOP 
AND BOTTOM

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE, W/ 
FIBER REINFORCEMENT

LALLY COLUMN

(2) 1.75" X 14" LVL DROPPED 
BEAM

2X6 WD STUD WALL W/ 
R21 SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

EXTERIOR SIDING, REFER TO ELEV.

AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-30 
SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, TYP.

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES

2x8 PVC SUBFASCIA

5/8" EXT. ROOF SHEATHING

1x 3 PVC 
SHADOW BOARD, 
PTD.

15# ROOFING PAPER

RAFTERS, RE: FRAMING PLAN

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

(2) 1.75" X 14" LVL FLUSH BEAM

2X12 FLOOR JOIST

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

(2) 1.75" X 14" LVL FLUSH BEAM

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-30 
R-30 SPRAY FOAM

1/2" GWB, PTD. (1 COAT 
PRIMER & 2 COATS PAINT), TYP.

1X3 WD. STRAPPING @ 
16" O.C., TYP.

3/4" T&G PLYWOOD FLOOR 
SHEATHING GLUED &
SCREWED TO JOISTS

1
' -

 0
"

8
' -

 5
"

1
' -

 0
"

1
0

' -
 0

"
1

' -
 1

 1
/2

"
7

' -
 6

"
4
"

1'-2" 

1'-0"

2X4 P.T WD. CLEAT

2X WD. STAIR STRINGER, 
RE: FLOOR PLAN OR BUILDING 
SECT. FOR ACTUAL RISER & 
TREAD COUNT

2X12 FLOOR JOIST W/ R-49 
SPRAY FOAM

6' - 8"

  7
 3

/4
" 

M
A
X.

 T
YP

.

10" MIN. TYP.

8" MTL DRIP EDGE

1X8 PVC FASCIA

DECROTIVE PRE 
MANUFACTURED PVC TRIM
OWNER TO SELECT 
PROFILES AND PATTERNS

EXTERIOR PVC 
SHEATHING & CONT. 
VENTED SOFFIT
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A4.2

Cook
Residence

199 Clinton St.

Portsmouth, NH

22038

JMT

Checker

BUILDING

SECTIONS

FEB 7, 2023
FOR CONSTRUCTION

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

CROSS SECTION @ STAIR
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
STAIR SECTION
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WINDOW NOTES:
1. TEMPERED GLAZING AS REQ'D, G.C. TO COORDINATE
2. INSULATED GLAZING W/ ARGON GAS
3. G.C. TO VERIFY & CONFIRM R.O.'S PRIOR TO FRAMING

DOOR & WINDOW GENERAL NOTES
1. G.C TO COORDINATE DOOR SLAB STYLE, WINDOW 

GRILLS, HARDWARE AND COLORS WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO PURCHASE.

A

EXTERIOR 
FRENCH DOOR

FIBERGLASS, JELDWEN OR EQ.

6
' -

 8
"

5' - 0"

6
' -

 8
"

6' - 0"

B

EXTERIOR 
SLIDING GLASS DOOR

FIBERGLASS, JELDWEN OR EQ.
INSULATED GLASS INSERT

C

INTERIOR
SOLID CORE 

6
' -

 8
"

2' - 0"

6
' -

 8
"

2' - 8"

6
' -

 8
"

3' - 0"

D

INTERIOR
SOLID CORE 

E

INTERIOR
SOLID CORE 

F

INTERIOR
DOUBLE DOOR
SOLID CORE 

6
' -

 8
"

5' - 0" 2' - 5"

6
' -

 8
"

  2' - 8"   3' - 0"

6
' -

 8
"

6
' -

 8
"

6
' -

 8
"

2' - 6"

G

INTERIOR
POCKET DOOR
SOLID CORE 

H

INTERIOR
POCKET DOOR
SOLID CORE 

J

INTERIOR
POCKET DOOR
SOLID CORE 

K

INTERIOR
SOLID CORE 

6
' -

 8
"

5' - 0"

L

INTERIOR
DBL. POCKET DOOR

SOLID CORE 

8
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 8
"

6
' -

 4
"

5' - 10"

7
' -

 5
"

2
' -

 1
"

5
' -

 4
"

4' - 10"

4
' -

 4
"

3
' -

 1
"

7
' -

 5
"

3' - 10"

3
' -

 1
0

"

1' - 10"

R
E:

 E
LE

V
A
TI

O
N
S

7
' -

 5
"

2
' -

 1
"

5
' -

 4
"

3' - 10"

R
E:

 E
LE

V
A
TI

O
N
S

4
' -

 4
"

1' - 10"

1
1
"

8
' -

 0
"

2' - 11 1/2"

8
' -

 0
"

2' - 4"

3
' -

 8
"

4
' -

 4
"

6
' -

 8
"

3
' -

 1
0

"
2

' -
 1

0
"

1' - 10"

6
' -

 8
"

3
' -

 1
0

"
2

' -
 1

0
"

5' - 10"

2
' -

 2
"

4
' -

 1
0

"

7
' -

 0
"

6' - 10"

2
' -

 2
"

4
' -

 1
0

"

2
' -

 4
"

4
' -

 4
"

4
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 1
0
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 5
"

6
' -

 1
 1

/2
"

3
' -

 8
"

3
' -

 1
0

"

7
' -

 0
"

1' - 10"

6
' -

 8
"

2' - 4"

6
' -

 8
"

7
' -

 6
"

7
' -

 6
"

2' - 4"2' - 11"

4' - 10"

A B C D E F G H J

K L M N P Q R

3-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

CASEMENT
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

TRANSOM
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

CASEMENT
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

CASEMENT
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

TRANSOM
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

TRANSOM
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

CASEMENT
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE

3-WIDE CASEMENT
INSULATED LOW E GLAZE
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Window Schedule
Type Mark Manufacturer Model Description Rough Width Rough Height Width Height Sill Height Head Height Comments

A MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2066 3-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG 6' - 0" 6' - 6" 5' - 11 1/2" 6' - 5 1/2" 1' - 6 1/2" 8' - 0"

B MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2656 2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG 5' - 0" 5' - 6" 4' - 11 1/2" 5' - 5 1/2" 1' - 11 1/2" 7' - 5"

C MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2046 2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG 4' - 0" 4' - 6" 3' - 11 1/2" 4' - 5 1/2" 2' - 11 1/2" 7' - 5"

D MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCA2040 CASEMENT 2' - 0" 4' - 0" 1' - 11 1/2" 3' - 11 1/2" <varies> <varies> SEE ELEVATIONS FOR SILL & HEAD HEIGHTS

E MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2056 2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG 4' - 0" 5' - 6" 3' - 11 1/2" 5' - 5 1/2" 1' - 11 1/2" 7' - 5"

F MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2046 DOUBLE HUNG 2' - 0" 4' - 6" 1' - 11 1/2" 4' - 5 1/2" <varies> <varies> SEE ELEVATIONS FOR SILL & HEAD HEIGHTS

G MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCATR3010 TRANSOM 3' - 0" 1' - 0" 2' - 11 1/2" 11 1/2" 7' - 0 1/2" 8' - 0"

H MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2646 DOUBLE HUNG 2' - 6" 4' - 6" 2' - 5 1/2" 4' - 5 1/2" 3' - 6 1/2" 8' - 0"

J MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCA2030 CASEMENT 2' - 0" 3' - 0" 1' - 11 1/2" 2' - 11 1/2" 3' - 8 1/2" 6' - 8"

K MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCA2030 3-WIDE CASEMENT 6' - 0" 3' - 0" 5' - 11 1/2" 2' - 11 1/2" 3' - 8 1/2" 6' - 8"

L MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH3650 (E) 2-WIDE DOUBLE HUNG 7' - 0" 5' - 0" 6' - 11 1/2" 4' - 11 1/2" 2' - 0 1/2" 7' - 0" EGRESS WINDOW

M MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESDH2050 DOUBLE HUNG 2' - 0" 5' - 0" 1' - 11 1/2" 4' - 11 1/2" 2' - 0 1/2" 7' - 0"

N MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCA2646 (E) CASEMENT 2' - 6" 4' - 6" 2' - 5 1/2" 4' - 5 1/2" 2' - 2 1/2" 6' - 8" EGRESS WINDOW

P MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCATR5020 TRANSOM 5' - 0" 2' - 0" 4' - 11 1/2" 1' - 11 1/2" 4' - 8 1/2" 6' - 8"

Q MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCATR3010 TRANSOM 3' - 0" 1' - 6" 2' - 11 1/2" 1' - 5 1/2" 6' - 0 1/2" 7' - 6"

R MARVIN ESSENTIAL ESCA2640 (E) CASEMENT 2' - 6" 4' - 0" 2' - 5 1/2" 3' - 11 1/2" 3' - 6 1/2" 7' - 6" EGRESS WINDOW

Door Schedule

Type Mark Operation
Rough
Width

Rough
Height Door Material Door Finish

Frame
Type

Frame
Finish Lock Set Comments

A DOUBLE
SWING

5' - 0" 6' - 8" FIBERGLASS
JELDWEN OR EQ.

FIBER
GLASS

PTD.

B SLIDER 6' - 0" 6' - 8" FIBERGLASS
JELDWEN OR EQ.

FIBER
GLASS

PTD.

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

D SWING 2' - 8" 6' - 8"

E SWING 3' - 0" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

F SWING 5' - 0" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

G POCKET 2' - 6" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

H POCKET 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

H POCKET 2' - 8" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

J POCKET 3' - 0" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

K SWING 2' - 6" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

L POCKET 5' - 0" 6' - 8" SOLID-CORE WOOD WD PTD

1/4" = 1'-0"
DOOR LEGEND

1/4" = 1'-0"
WINDOW LEGEND
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2" 5' - 4" 6' - 4" 5' - 4"

CROWN MOULDING

CEILING MEDALLIONS 
W/ LIGHT FIXTURES

***LIVING ROOM ELEVATION FOR 
REFERENCE ONLY, ALL FINISHES AND 
MILLWORK TO BE COORDINATED 
BETWEEN CONTRACTOR AND CLIENT

1st FL - T.O.W.
110' - 0"

CROWN MOULDING

FALSE BEAM

FRIDGE

9
' -

 1
1

"

2' - 1" 8' - 6" 3' - 6"

***KITCHEN ELEVATION FOR REFERENCE 
ONLY, ALL FINISHES AND MILLWORK TO BE 
COORDINATED BETWEEN CONTRACTOR, 
CLIENT, AND KITCHEN DESIGNER.

1
' -

 4
"

3
' -

 6
"

1
' -

 6
"

3
' -

 0
"

1st FL - T.O.W.
110' - 0"

***FLEX ROOM ELEVATION FOR 
REFERENCE ONLY, ALL FINISHES AND 
MILLWORK TO BE COORDINATED 
BETWEEN CONTRACTOR AND CLIENT

5' - 0"3' - 9"

R
 4

' - 0
"
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

LIVING RM INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
KITCHEN ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
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1
kitchen Whole

2
LIVING ROOM FIREPLACE

3
Kitchen Banquette
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750 Central Avenue, Suite-S 

Dover, NH 03820 

Direct (603) 834-9780 

(978) 444-0050 

Cell (603) 512-7015 
 

Hossein@HSS-Eng.com 

www.HSS-Eng.com 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

MEMO #:  1 

 

PROJECT:  199 Clinton Street, Portsmouth, NH 03801  

 

DATE:   February 27, 2023 

 

TO:   Ms. Katherine Cook 

 

SUBJECT:  General Structural Evaluation of 199 Clinton Street, Portsmouth, NH 

 

As requested, a general review of the building’s existing conditions was completed on 

February 27, 2023. It is my understanding that the main portion of the house is over 140 years 

old. The building includes a later addition of unknown age. 

 

My comments are as noted below: 

 

• Foundation for the main building is a combination of stone & clay brick. Several areas 

of deteriorating brick were observed during my visit. The deteriorations included 

mortar failure in the brick and/or stone foundation in addition to locations where clay 

bricks have deteriorated into a powdery red substance. 

• The front foundation wall has a significant outward bow. The outward bow has 

caused a partial disengagement of the First-Floor joists from the perimeter sill plate, 

thereby creating a significant structural concern.  

• The existing clay brick and stone foundation system is in generally poor condition and 

requires urgent attention. 

• Although not readily visible during my review, an inspection of the property in July 

2021 revealed that the foundation for the rear addition is comprised of concrete 

masonry units (CMU) of unknown capacity. The inspection report noted horizontal 

cracks in the CMU foundation wall. Horizontal cracks in CMU foundations indicate an 

overstressed unreinforced or under-reinforced foundation that require urgent repair or 

replacement.  

• Existing First Floor framing within the original building is comprised of 1.75”± x 6.5”± 

wood joists spaced at approximately 20 inches on center with spans of up to 15 feet. 

Most joists have notched ends of approximately 3.5” high x 2.5” long which severely 

affect their load-bearing capacity. Additionally, the notched ends only provide about 

0.75” to 1” of bearing length to the joist end which further limits the joists’ capacity. 

• The First Floor joists are severely undersized for the Code mandated Dead & Live Loads 

and have sagged significantly throughout the First-Floor Level. 

• Framing members forming the stairwell into the Basement were found to be severely 

undersized. 

• Although not readily visible, it is expected that the Second-Floor joists have the same 

characteristics of the First-Floor joists that have led to significant floor sags throughout. 



Ms. Katherine Cook 

RE:  199 Clinton Street, Portsmouth, NH 

February 27, 2023 

page 2 

 

 
Page 2 of 2 

• As a result of sagging floor systems, cracks within the wall plasters are present.  

 

It is my opinion that damages to the existing foundation systems for the original building & the 

addition are significant enough to warrant their replacements. 

 

It is also my opinion that existing floor framing (First & most likely the Second floor) system are 

significantly undersized and, as a minimum, should be reinforced. 

 

Sincerely, 

HSS Engineering, PLLC 
 

 
Hossein Salehkhou, P.E. 

Principal 
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II. NEW BUSINESS 

F.         REQUEST TO POSPONE  The request of Joshua Wyatt and Erin Hichman 
(Owners), for property located at 196 Aldrich Road whereas relief is needed to 
demolish existing garage and construct new garage and construct new addition 
over existing side porch which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 
10.521 to allow a) a secondary front yard of 3 feet where 30 feet is required; b) a 
6 foot rear setback where 10 feet 7 inches is required; c) 23% building coverage 
where 20% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.571 to allow 
and accessory structure to be 10 feet from the front lot line and located in the 
front yard. 3) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building 
or structure to be extended, reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the 
requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 
Lot 25 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-23-24)  
REQUEST TO POSPONE   

Planning Department Comments 
Applicant has requested to postpone consideration due to a new survey of the property that 
was recently conducted and brought forward new information. Applicant would like to submit 
updated materials and has requested to be considered at the April 18, 2023 Board of 
Adjustment meeting.  
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II. NEW BUSINESS 
G.       The request of Colmax LLC (Owner), for property located at 411 The Hill #6-

14 (411 Deer Street) whereas relief is needed to convert building into a single 
family dwelling which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 
10.642 to allow residential use on the ground floor in the Downtown Overlay 
District where is not permitted. 2) A Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to 
allow a house in the Downtown Overlay District where it is not permitted.  Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 118 Lot 26-1 and lies within the 
Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) in the downtown Overlay District. (LU-23-21) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing/ 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Office Single Family Primarily 
Mixed Use 

 

Lot area (acres):  52,272 52,272 3,000 min. 
Lot area/dwelling (ft.):  7,467 6,534 3,000  min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

1.5 1.5 15  max. 

Left Yard (ft.): 26 26 5 – 20   max. 
Right Yard (ft.): 20 20 5- 20                max. 
Rear Yard (ft.): 200 200 Greater or 5 ft. from 

lot line or 10 ft from 
CL of alley 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>25 >25 25 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1750  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
• Historic District Commission (if necessary) 
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Neighborhood Context 

 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is seeking to convert the existing structure from an office use to a single unit 
residential structure. Although a house is permitted in the CD4-L1 district, the Downtown 
Overlay prohibits the building type and only allows nonresidential uses on the first floor.  

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to 
the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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The Ward-Whidden House  

Residential Conversion 
411 The Hill, 

Portsmouth, NH 

 

 

 

By: Paul Delisle 

Delisle47@gmail.com 

Introduction 
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The Ward Whidden House was built circa 1730 by Michael Whidden Jr. a local 

“joiner” who is accredited for much of its Georgian woodwork. Whidden used this 

house as an example to showcase his fine carpentry. The property was first 

recognized for its historic significance in the 1930s when the Historic American 

Buildings Survey made drawings and took photographs of its architectural features. 

The building was later moved from Deer Street to its current location of 411 The 

Hill on High Street in the 70s to preserve its history. This property has been 

preserved significantly over its 300-year lifetime by its owners and the town of 

Portsmouth. Today documentation of the historic building from the 1930’s is 

archived at the New Hampshire State Historic Preservation Office in Concord. 

Currently the property is vacant and is zoned for commercial use with residential 

usage on the second floor only.  According to city ordinance, requirements to add 

residential use to the property such as a second-floor apartment will require a 

sprinkler system and fire alarm system. This creates a Hardship, as a sprinkler 

system will likely ruin the historic integrity of the building. The building codes for 

sprinkler systems require installation of steel piping and orange CPVC piping which 

will interfere with the original crown molding and other Historical trim work which 

is the hallmark of this property. Additionally, all interior doors will have to be 

replaced with fire-rated doors, further taking away the historical charm of the 

building. On top of this we will have to add a fire alarm panel, horns, strobes and 

exit signs in the building. We have added appendices to show existing trim work and 

examples of sprinkler systems installed in similar buildings. 

Our proposed solution is a variance to allow for residential use on the first floor and 

therefore give us the ability to convert the house to a single-family home as it 

originally was built. As a single-family home, we can preserve the Historical 

character of the house. It is important to note that the properties across the street are 

mostly all residential, making it an appropriate location for more housing in 

downtown Portsmouth. 

 

 

 

 

Historic Significance 
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The building has many significant historical features many of which were documented by the 

University of New Hampshire and the Historical American Buildings Society in the 1930’s. Many 

of these drawings are shown below and appendix 1. Figures 1 and 2 show the staircase where 

majority of historic trim remains today. The trim depicted by the HABS drawings are still present 

in the building and are likely original. This includes handcrafted rosettes which surround the 

stairwell window. Much of this woodwork is often accredited to Micheal Whidden Jr. and may be 

up to 300 years old. The interior of the building has a deep history in its architecture and 

appearance which should be preserved.  

 

 

Figure 1. Stairwell facing South 
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Figure 2. HABS Stair Elevation 

Original wainscotting and crown molding is present throughout the hallway and stairwell of the 

house. 
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Figure 3. Downstairs Woodwork 
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Figure 4. HABS Stair Hall Details 

 

Figure 5. Hallway Trim 
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The Impact of Sprinkler Systems 

 

The following figures 6 and 7 demonstrate the substantial visual impact of fire sprinkler system 

instalation on an existing building. These sprinkler systems were installed in a converted 

multifamily building which involved using bright orange CPVC piping. Instalation of these pipes 

to an old building will involve removal of historic trim and or blocking this trim with the piping 

This would have significant impact on the historical asthetic of the house. 

 

 

 

Figure 6. Orange CPVC Piping 
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Figure 7. Fire Alarm Panel 
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Variance Points: 

 

10.233.21 The variance will not be contrary to the public interest; 

Residential usage on the first floor of this building will not be contrary to the public 

interest as all of the buildings directly across the street have residential use on the first 

floor and actually most are completely residential. 

 

10.233.22 The spirit of the Ordinance will be observed; 

Residential usage on the first floor observes the Ordinance as building directly abbuts 

other residential buildings and can be seen as an extension of the usage on the other side of 

the street. 

 

10.233.23 Substantial justice will be done; 

Residential usage on the first floor will  help with the shortage of housing in the area vs the 

glut of office space which is not in demand. 

Residential use on the first floor would allow for a single family dwelling which does not 

trigger the requirement for a sprinkler system thus maintaining the character of this 300 

year old gem. 

  

 

10.233.24 The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished; 

Residential usage in Portsmouth has significantly more value than office space based on 

demand 

 

 

10.233.25 Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. 

Enforcement would result in a hardship because without the variance, the ordinance only 

allows for an apartment upstairs which triggers the Building codes for change of use with 

the fire department. This would require us to install a Sprinkler system in the building 

which would result in a significant change to the historical nature of the interior of the 

building.   Residential use on the first floor would allow for a single family dwelling which 

does not trigger the requirement for a sprinkler system  
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Appendix 1. HABS Document 1971 
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II. NEW BUSINESS 
H. The request of Mark N Franklin and Julie S Franklin (Owners), for property 

located at 168 Lincoln Avenue whereas relief is needed for demolition of the 
existing detached garage and porch and construction of a new attached 
garage and wrap-around porch which requires the following: 1) Variances from 
Section 10.521 to allow a) a 7.5 foot front yard where 15 feet is required; b) a 9 
foot secondary front yard where 15 feet is required; c) 38% building coverage 
where 25% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to 
allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or 
enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 113 Lot 6 and lies within the General 
Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-25) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / Required  

Land Use:  Single family Demo 
garage/construct 
new garage and 
porch 

Primarily residential  

Lot area (sq. ft.):  5,925 5,925 7,500 min. 
Lot area per dwelling 
(sq. ft.): 

5,925 5,925 7,500 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 105 105 70  min. 
Street Frontage (ft.):  163 163 100  min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

7.5 7.5 15  min. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

16.2 9 15  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 1.5 (garage) 
8.8 (primary 
structure) 

10 (garage) 
8.8 (primary 
structure) 

10 
min. 

Rear Yard (ft): 1.7 20 20                                min. 
Height (ft.): 31.6 32.6 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 33 38 25 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

>30 >30 30 min. 

Parking: 2 2 2  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1900 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

 

Aerial Map Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 
Applicant is proposing to remove the existing detached garage and back porch for the 
purpose of building a new attached garage and expanding the existing front porch. As this is 
a corner lot, there are two front yards, with the principal on Lincoln and the secondary front 
on Sherburne Ave.  The new attached garage will conform to the yard requirements where 
the existing detached garage is nonconforming and located very close to the rear lot line.   

Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 
property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

  



Petition of Mark N. Franklin and Julie S. Franklin for property located at 168 Lincoln Ave, wherein relief is 
required from the Zoning Ordinance to allow for the following: 

The removal of an existing detached 2-car garage (412 sq ft), located within both side yard setbacks, and 
the removal of an existing deck (274 sq ft, 24” above grade), partially located within the side yard 
setback 
The construction of a new attached 2-car garage (775 sq ft) with two stories of living space above.
The removal of an existing covered front porch (200 sq ft) partially located in the front yard setback, and 
the construction of a new wrap-around covered porch (382 sq ft) partially located in the front yard and 
secondary front yard setbacks in it's place; 
The construction of a 13'-4" wide and 2'-2" deep 2-story extension at the first floor kitchen and second 
floor laundry and bath; 
The construction of two new dormers on the third floor; 
The construction of a new roof on the south-west corner to allow for a connection to the third story of 
the new garage addition.

Variances are requested from:

1) Section 10.321 (Nonconforming Buildings and Structures) to
 

a.    Allow a lawful nonconforming building (residence) to be extended and enlarged.

2) Section 10.521 (Table of Dimensional Relief Standards) to allow construction with the following 
parameters:

a.     A lot area of 5,925 sq ft where 7,500 is required
b.     A front yard setback of approximately 7’-6" where 15’ is required and 7’-6" is 

existing.
c.     A secondary front yard setback of approximately 9’-0" where 15’ is required and 

16’-2" is existing.
d.     Building coverage of 37.6% where 25% is allowed and 33% is existing

 

We are adding onto our house to make it more livable for our family and visitors.Two bedrooms are 
being added so that family and guests can stay with us when visiting. Both of our families live out of 
state and enjoy visiting New Hampshire and seeing us. We have previously hosted Rwandan medical 
residents who spent up to 8 weeks working with Mark in the ICU where they gain skills to bring back to 
home. We hope to continue this in Portsmouth and having a private living space is important for them.

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest. 

The proposed addition will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. We will maintain the 
exterior of the house in a similar style that fits in well with the surrounding properties. The addition will 
improve the energy efficiency of the home with new windows, doors, and a new heating system.



The spirit of the ordinance will be observed.

The proposed exterior improvements will actually enhance the character of the neighborhood.The 
proposed addition will improve the performance and look of the property. By adding within the 
buildable area and removing the nonconforming garage outside of the buildable area, we will bring our 
house more into compliance with the ordinance.

Substantial Justice will be done.

The house in its current configuration is inadequate for a family raising children in the 21st century. The 
proposed addition and renovation creates a new master suite, a new guest suite, a new mudroom, and 
more flexibility of home and work space overall. This will allow the owners to face the challenges of the 
foreseeable future in a home adapted for 21st century living. The removal of the existing detached 
garage creates a visual buffer with the abutting neighbor.

The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished. 

The renovations and additions to the house and property will enhance this corner lot, making the 
neighborhood more desirable to live in. The proposed enhancements will add value to the property and 
thereby increase the value of the surrounding homes.

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

Literal enforcement would prevent the owners from raising their family and meeting the challenges of 
the foreseeable future in a fully functional 21st century home. With increased expectations to work or 
study from home during weather events and illnesses, more space and privacy is needed for each 
member of the family.
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
168 Lincoln Ave, Portsmouth NH 03801
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Application for a Variance to permit the following:



•The removal of an existing detached 2-car garage (412 sq ft), located within both side yard setbacks, and the 
removal of an existing deck (274 sq ft, 24” above grade), partially located within the side yard setback 

•The construction of a new attached 2-car garage (775 sq ft) with two stories of living space above.

•The removal of an existing covered front porch (200 sq ft) partially located in the front yard setback, and the 
construction of a new wrap-around covered porch (382 sq ft) partially located in the front yard and secondary 
front yard setbacks in it's place; 

•The construction of a 13'-4" wide and 2'-2" deep 2-story extension at the first floor kitchen and second floor 
laundry and bath; 

•The construction of two new dormers on the third floor; 

•The construction of a new roof on the south-west corner to allow for a connection to the third story of the new 
garage addition.

 

Variances requested:



1)    Section 10.321 (Nonconforming Buildings and Structures) to

 a.    Allow a lawful nonconforming building (residence) to be extended and enlarged.



2)    A variance from Section 10.521 (Table of Dimensional Relief Standards) to allow construction with the 
following parameters:

a.     A lot area of 5,925 sq ft where 7,500 is required

b.     A front yard setback of approximately 7’-6" where 15’ is required and 7’-6" is existing.

c.     A secondary front yard setback of approximately 9’-0" where 15’ is required and 16’-2" is existing.

d.     Building coverage of 37.6% where 25% is allowed and 33% is existing

Location Map

Location of property

168 Lincoln Ave, 
Portsmouth NH 03801, 

Tax Map 113, Lot 6. 
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lot 113-6: 5,925 sq ft



existing residence footprint:  1,068 sq ft



existing front porch footprint:     200 sq ft  

  

existing garage footprint:     412 sq ft



existing deck footprint:     274 sq ft 



existing o.a. footprint:  1,954 sq ft



existing lot coverage:  33 %



existing lot coverage 

if lot were 7,500 sq ft:  26%



GRA zoning requirements:



min lot size: 7,500 sq ft



front yard : 15'

side yard : 10'

rear yard: 20'

building coverage 25%

minimum open space 30%

porch
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
168 Lincoln Ave, Portsmouth NH 03801
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proposed front porch footprint:     382 sq ft
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proposed o.a. footprint:  2,225 sq ft



proposed lot coverage:        37.6 %



proposed lot coverage 

if lot were 7,500 sq ft:         29.7%



GRA zoning requirements:
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minimum open space 30%
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
168 Lincoln Ave, Portsmouth NH 03801
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
168 Lincoln Ave, Portsmouth NH 03801
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
168 Lincoln Ave, Portsmouth NH 03801
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
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Variance Submittal for an Addition to

The Franklin Residence
168 Lincoln Ave, Portsmouth NH 03801

Five Criteria Summary





• The variance will not be contrary to the public interest. 

The proposed addition will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed exterior 
improvements will actually enhance the character of the neighborhood.



• The spirit of the ordinance will be observed.

The proposed addition will improve the performance and look of the property.



•  Substantial Justice will be done.

The house in it's current configuration is inadequate for a family raising children in the 21st century. The 
proposed addition and renovation creates a new master suite, a new guest suite, a new mudroom, and overall 
more flexibility of home and work space. This will allow the owners to face the challenges of the foreseeable 
future in a home adapted for 21st century living.

The removal of the existing detached garage provides a visual separation with the abutting neighbor.



• The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished. 

The proposed addition will add value to the property and thereby increase the value of the surrounding homes.



• Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.

Literal enforcement would prevent the owners from raising their family and meeting the challenges of the 
foreseeable future in a fully functional 21st century home. With increased expectations to work or study from 
home during weather events and illnesses, more space and privacy is needed for each member of the family.
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                                                                                          March 29, 2023 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 
I. The request of Murdock Living Trust (Owner), for property located at 15 

Lafayette Road whereas relief is needed to subdivide one lot into two lots which 
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 73.8 feet of 
continuous street frontage where 100 feet is required for the remainder lot. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 152 Lot 2 and lies within the General 
Residence A (GRA) and Historic District. (LU-23-26) 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant has requested to postpone due to a member of the project team being 
unavailable to present at the rescheduled meeting. The applicant is requesting 
postponement to the April 18, 2023 Board of Adjustment meeting.   
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II. NEW BUSINESS 

J. The request of Seacoast Management Consulting LLC (Owner), for property 
located at 3 Walton Alley whereas relief is needed to add an AC unit and 
relocate landing and steps which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.515.14 to allow a 1 foot side setback where 10 feet is required. 2)  A 
Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) an 8.5 foot setback where 25 feet is 
required; and b) 38.5% building coverage where 30% is the maximum allowed. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 20 and lies within the General 
Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-23-22) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  Proposed  

 
Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single-family  Add AC unit and new 
landing & steps 

Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 1,746 1,746 5,000 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

1,746 1,746 5,000 min.  

Street Frontage (ft.): 32.7 32.7 80 min.  
Lot depth (ft.)  51 51 60 min.  
Front Yard (ft.): 0 0 5 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): <1 1 (AC Unit) 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): 3 3 10 min.  

Rear Yard (ft.): 14 11.5 (advertised 
as 8.5) 

25 min.  

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max.  
Building Coverage 
(%):  

 38.5 30 max.  

Open Space 
Coverage (%):  

<25 <25 25 min.  

Parking  1 1 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
• Historic District Commission 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant has applied for the requested relief to install an AC mechanical unit and 
reconfigure the stairs to project perpendicular to the house. 
 
The applicants’ submission materials reflect the request of an 8.5 feet rear yard, but after 
further review by staff it was determined that only 11.5 feet is needed with the proposed 
dimensions of the structure. See below for corrected details. 

- Primary structure sits 18.5 feet from the rear boundary line. 
- Existing porch structure extends 4.5 feet from the primary structure creating an 

existing rear yard of 14 feet. 
- Proposed porch structure will extend 8 feet from the primary structure creating an 

proposed rear yard of 11.5 feet. 
 
As this updated dimension is lesser relief than the advertised dimension, staff recommends 
the below or a similar stipulation be included if the request is granted. 
 

- The Board recognizes the advertised relief requested for the rear yard is in 
error and grant a 11.5 foot rear yard. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance.  
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II. NEW BUSINESS 

K. The request of Jared J Saulnier (Owner), for property located at 4 Sylvester 
Street whereas relief is needed to subdivide one lot into two lots which requires 
the following: Proposed Lot 1: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a)  a lot 
area and lot area per dwelling of 9,645 square feet where 15,000 is required for 
each; b) 80 feet of lot depth where 100 feet is required; and c) a 9 foot right side 
yard where 10 feet is required. Proposed Lot 2: 1) Variances from Section 
10.521 to allow a) a lot area and lot area per dwelling unit of 6,421 square feet 
where 15,000 is required for each; b) 40 feet of street frontage where 100 feet is 
required; and c) 80 feet of lot depth where 100 feet is required. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 232 Lot 36 and lies within the Single Residence B 
(SRB) District. (LU-23-27) 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single family 2 lot 
subdivision 

Primarily single family    

  Lot 1 
(232-
36) 

Lot 2   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 16,067 9,645 6,421 15,000 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

16,067 9,645 6,421 15,000 min.  

Street Frontage (ft.): 200 120 40 100 min.  
Lot depth (ft.)  80 80 80 100 min.  
Front Yard (ft.): 7.9 7.9 30 30 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 9.7 9.7 10 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): >10 9 10 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): 33.9 33.9 30 30 min.  
Height (ft.): 21.75 21.75 N/A 35 max.  
Building Coverage 
(%):  

11% 18.5 0 20 max.  

Open Space 
Coverage (%):  

78.8 67.2 100 40 min.  

Parking  2 2 N/A 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• TAC/Planning Board – Subdivision Approval 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 

 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
April 18, 2017 – Relief from Zoning Ordinance to Keep 4 chickens in a 4’ x 6’ coop. 

Variances and/or Special Exceptions necessary to grant the required relief from the 
Zoning Ordinance including a Special Exception under Section 10.440, Use #17.20 to 
allow the keeping of farm animals in a district where it is only allowed by Special 
Exception. The Board voted to grant the petition as presented and advertised with 
the following stipulations: The number of chickens will be limited to four with no 
roosters. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting relief to subdivide the existing lot into two lots with dimensions 
as stated in the conditions table. 40 feet of frontage is requested for lot 2 as the applicant is 
proposing to extend the road to the mid-point of proposed lot 2, not the entire length of the 
lot.  
 
Applicant has not yet proposed any construction on proposed lot 2 so the open space 
calculation is 100%, building coverage is 0%, and the building height and parking is not 
applicable.  A narrow building envelope is shown on the proposed plan that would 
accommodate a small dwelling.   

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

  





OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

I, Jared J. Saulnier, Owner/Applicant of 4 Sylvester Street, Tax Map 232/Lot 36, hereby 
authorize law firm Hoefle, Phoenix, Gormley & Roberts, PLLC to represent me before any and 
all City of Portsmouth Representatives, Boards and Commissions for permitting the project. 

Respectfully submitted,

Date: __________________________________
Jared J. Saulnier 

01-11-2023
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                                                                                          March 29, 2023 Meeting 

II. NEW BUSINESS 

L. REQUEST TO POSTPONE The request of Cynthia Austin Smith and Peter 
(Owners), for property located at 9 Kent Street whereas relief is needed to 
demolish the existing two-family and construct a single-family dwelling which 
requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a lot area 
and lot area per dwelling of 5,000 square feet where 7,500 square feet is 
required for each; b) 53% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed; 
c) a 4.5 foot rear yard where 20' is required; d) a 0.5 foot side yard where 10 feet 
is required; e) a 0 foot front yard where 11 feet is allowed under Section 
10.516.10;  and f) a  9.5 foot secondary front yard where 13 feet is allowed under 
Section 10.516.10.  2) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 1.5 foot 
setback for a mechanical unit where 10 feet is required. Said property is located 
on Assessor Map 113 Lot 42 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) 
District. (LU-23-28) REQUEST TO POSTPONE 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant has requested to postpone due to a member of the project team being 
unavailable to present at the rescheduled meeting. The applicant is requesting 
postponement to the April 18, 2023 Board of Adjustment meeting.  
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